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1. Question.  Most of our contracting reforms focus on improving contract management and 
coordination.  What processes are in place to ensure we are getting the best value and outcomes 
for our efforts?  What is the appropriate balance between "program management and outcome 
planning" and "contract management"? 
 

Answer.  Striking the appropriate balance between planning, program management, and 
contract management is a challenge for DoD and non-DoD agencies alike, particularly during 
contingencies.  The Department has worked to more effectively integrate these distinctly 
different—and at times competing—functions to get the best value and results for our efforts.  
The DoD functional leaders for these areas work together on a permanent board to provide 
strategic guidance to the multiple stakeholders working to institutionalize operational contract 
support (OCS).  The board includes all relevant stakeholders, including USD(AT&L) who is 
responsible for OCS policy and contingency contracting; Joint Staff, which is charged with joint 
OCS planning and formulating doctrine; and the Combatant and Service Component 
Commanders, who have the duty of OCS planning and selecting organizational options for 
theater and external contract management and OCS execution.  The board measures progress 
against an action plan for FYs 2013 to 2016 that addresses 142 major actions to close the 10 
highest-priority capability gaps, strengthen our ability to execute OCS, and support a Joint Force 
Commander.  Through this concerted effort, we are ensuring a robust approach to OCS, since 
planning, program management, and contract management are all important to the success OCS.  

 
Examples of the progress we have made with respect to OCS program management 

include:  improved planning for contracted support; establishment of an OCS Integration / 
Drawdown Cell in Afghanistan to insure transition in USFOR-A is synchronized with 
operational requirements and retrograde activities; increased staffing for contract oversight to 
better prevent and detect fraud; better training programs for deployed military who oversee 
contractor personnel; improved accountability and visibility of contractors supporting 
contingency operations and, updated policy and doctrine to institutionalize OCS to enable a 
culture change for future operations.  Specifically, Joint Publication 4-10, Operational Contract 
Support, establishes doctrine for planning, conducting, and assessing operational contract 
support integration and contractor management functions in support of joint operations; and DoD 
Directive 3020.49, Orchestrating, Synchronizing and Integrating Program Management of 
Contingency Acquisition Planning and Its Operational Execution, establishes policy and assigns 
responsibilities for program management for the preparation and execution of acquisitions for 
contingency operations.  

 
USD(AT&L) has established a Services Acquisition (SA) directorate to oversee and 

improve services acquisitions, which constitute more than half of DoD’s contacted obligations.  



Planning, managing, and overseeing contractors performing service functions demands a 
different approach than that used to oversee contractors developing our weapon systems.  The 
SA directorate is leading the improvement of DoD’s tradecraft in acquisition of services, which 
is a key part of the Department’s Better Buying Power (BBP) efficiencies initiative.  To deliver 
better value to both the warfighter and the taxpayer while improving the way the Department 
does business, the Services Acquisition directorate is establishing a stand-alone DoD instruction 
solely for the acquisition of services; Functional Domain Experts to manage services portfolios; 
Service Requirement Review Boards and Tripwires to better manage and validate requirements; 
and appropriate metrics to actively manage services acquisitions.  Additionally, DoD is working 
on strengthening services contract management outside of the normal acquisition chain (e.g. 
installations and commands) as well as developing processes to ensure non-Defense Acquisition 
Workforce Improvement Act individuals involved in services acquisitions are properly trained.  
This new management structure and training capabilities, coupled with changes in the way DoD 
analyzes and tracks services acquisitions, will allow the Department to continuously improve, 
from requirements definition to closeout, focusing on outcome-based capabilities. 

 

 
2. Question.  In the case of the Camp Leatherneck HQ facility, you testified that the project 
could have been stopped at any point during its construction.  How does an acquisition 
professional or a military or civilian agency project manager stop a project that has already been 
started?  Please provide a complete account of all DOD administered projects to date, in both 
Iraq and Afghanistan, for which funding and support (both service member and contractor) have 
been stopped, including the total project cost, the stage at which each project was stopped, the 
total amount expended at the time the project was stopped, and the total amount saved. 
 

Answer.  The attached detailed list provides details of cancelled and de-scoped military 
construction (MilCon) projects in Afghanistan for Operation Enduring Freedom from 2011 
forward; military construction projects in Iraq were concluded prior to the end of Operation New 
Dawn in late 2011, and therefore, were not included.  The information provided includes the 
Component, project number, project title, military base, program, and total program amount 
(PA), in dollars (representing the amount Congress allocated for the program).  US Forces – 
Afghanistan (USFOR-A) continues to collect and analyze the relevant data that will address the 
specifics concerning stage of completion for canceled/de-scoped projects.  The amount of 
associated cost savings per project is comprised of numerous factors which transcend the actual 
cost of a project (e.g. sustainment); therefore, the attached list does not address cost 
savings/avoidance per project. 

 
As shown in the attached list of cancelled and de-scoped military construction projects in 

Afghanistan, with respect to Military Construction (MilCon) projects since November 2011, 
DoD has conducted four rounds of project reviews in order to identify unneeded projects, 
resulting in the cancellation or de-scoping of 123 projects.   

 
The first round of MilCon project reviews was conducted in November 2011.  At the start 

of this round, a moratorium on the issuance of Notice to Proceed letters and on starting new 
construction was issued.  In this round, 53 MilCon projects were canceled or de-scoped.The 
second round of MilCon project reviews was conducted in February 2012.  In this round, 25 
MilCon projects were canceled or de-scoped. 



 
The third round of MilCon project reviews, conducted in July 2012, focused specifically 

on infrastructure at Bagram, Kandahar, Leatherneck, Dwyer, Shindand, Mazar-e-Sharif, and 
Shank, omitting Special Operations Force projects.  In this round, 24 MilCon projects, were 
canceled or de-scoped. 

   
The fourth round of MilCon project reviews was conducted in March 2013 and focused 

on all ongoing MilCon, with a particular emphasis on Bagram and Kandahar.  In this round, all 
MilCon projects were assessed against future basing posture, including cost/benefit analysis.  
One goal of this round was to assess MilCon projects against infrastructure requirements for the 
enduring post-2014 mission.  In this round, nine MilCon projects were canceled; and 12 projects 
were de-scoped. 

 
A fifth round of MilCon reviews began in early July 2013 and is expected to be 

completed in late August 2013.  This round is focusing on the remaining 40 MilCon projects in 
Afghanistan and will look to terminate or de-scope any project that does not have a current 
requirement.  Cancellation/de-scoping decisions will be based on an analysis of the cost benefits 
of cancellation against the percentage of work already completed. 

 
In addition to these aforementioned formal MilCon reviews, PDTs continually review 

project requirements in an effort to help ensure that ongoing and planned projects are necessary 
to meet current mission needs. 
 
Attachment:   
US Forces – Afghanistan MilCon Project Cancellation/Descope List (3 pages) 

 

 
3. Question.  In a SIGAR report released this May, auditors found that DOD, State and 
USAID had reimbursed contractors for what are likely illegitimate Afghan tax expenditures—the 
report specifically notes one contractor who reported being reimbursed by DOD more than 
$287,000 in tax assessments, and a total of $92,875,298 in assessments on DOD contractors.  
What is the total amount DOD has reimbursed to contractors for Afghan taxes paid?  Of that 
total, how much was incorrectly reimbursed?  How much has DOD recovered to date from funds 
that were incorrectly reimbursed to contractors for illegitimate tax expenditures? 
  

Answer.  The Department is working closely with the State Department and others 
regarding the broad tax exemption afforded to U.S. government contractors and subcontractors 
under the U.S.-Afghanistan Status of Forces Agreement.  We do not require contractors to report 
the information that you requested; therefore, we are unable to provide a quantitative answer to 
the specific questions.  To ensure compliance with the broad tax exemption afforded to U.S. 
government contractors and subcontractors, DoD has taken a systemic approach, providing 
clarification and templates.  DoD policy issuances identify contractor responsibility to exclude 
Afghan taxes from contract price. 
 

The Department concurred with, and is implementing, SIGAR’s recommendations in 



SIGAR Audit 13-8.1 Specifically, U.S. Central Command (CENTCOM)’s Joint Theater Support 
Contracting Command (CJTSCC) issued a January 21, 2013, memorandum and information 
paper for heads of contracting activities.  This issuance explains the tax exemptions for DoD 
contractors and subcontractors performing in Afghanistan, identifies key governing treaties and 
agreements,2 and provides templates to assist contractors in obtaining the appropriate tax 
exemptions from the Government of Afghanistan.  Additionally, an upcoming revised CJTSCC 
Acquisition Instruction will include foreign tax provisions for use in solicitations and contracts. 

 
Most recently, on July 17, 2013, the Director of Defense Procurement and Acquisition 

Policy (DPAP) rolled out policy clarification to all contracting officers, via a regulatory 
deviation (Class Deviation 2013-O0016, Taxes—Foreign Contracts in Afghanistan).  The 
deviation includes related clauses to be added to all solicitations and contracts to be performed in 
Afghanistan and is accessible on http://www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/dars/class_deviations.html. 
 
4. Question.  If our goal is to eventually leave Afghanistan a stable country, capable of its 
own governance to the greatest extent possible, how does paying taxes for Afghans help 
accomplish that goal?  Does it work counterproductive to our need to establish a culture of rule 
of law when we don't hold Afghan companies accountable for basic responsibilities, such as 
paying taxes?  Was this point ever discussed during the deliberations over whether or not these 
taxes could or should be reimbursed? 
 
 Answer.  The Department of Defense (DoD) does not pay Afghan taxes on behalf of Afghan 
companies.  DoD does pursue a worldwide policy of tax exemptions for DoD contracts and DoD-
related purchases abroad, typically through bilateral international agreements.  There are two 
agreements currently in place with the Afghan Government that provide exemptions from Afghan 
taxes for DoD-related contracts and purchases.  These are the bilateral status of forces agreement 
concluded by an exchange of diplomatic notes in 2003, and the NATO International Security 
Assistance Force (ISAF) Military Technical Agreement of April 2002.  Under these agreements, 
Department of Defense military and civilian personnel, DoD contractors, and, in certain instances, 
DoD contractor employees, including local Afghan vendors, are not liable to pay any tax or similar 
charge assessed by the Afghan Government on their activities relating to DoD contracts and 
purchases.  
 
 The Department is aware of specific cases where taxes have been assessed inappropriately 
on activities that were tax-exempt under these agreements.  The U.S. Embassy, U.S. Forces 
Afghanistan, and ISAF work closely to try to resolve instances of improper taxation.  As indicated in 
the May 14, 2013 SIGAR Audit 13-8, “Taxes:  Afghan Government Has Levied Nearly a Billion 
Dollars in Business Taxes on Contractors Supporting U.S. Government Efforts in Afghanistan,” on 
contractor taxation, only seven percent of the tax assessments under dispute have actually been paid 
                                                 
1 SIGAR Audit 13-8 recommended that the Department of State, U.S. Agency for International Development, U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers, and U.S. Central Command (CENTCOM)’s Joint Theater Support Contracting Command 
(CJTSCC): (1) develop procedures for contractors to obtain appropriate documentation of tax-exempt status with the 
Afghan government, (2) issue guidance to properly identify taxes in contracts and invoices, and (3) take steps to 
prevent the improper reimbursement of taxes to contractors. 
 
2 Key governing materials include the State Department’s Diplomatic Note 202 of May 2003, the Military Technical 
Agreement of April 2002, the Exchange of Notes between NATO and Afghanistan of 2004, and the Letter of 
Interpretation issued by the Commander, ISAF, in March 2011. 



to the Afghan government.  In addition to advocating on behalf of individual companies that have 
received erroneous tax assessments from the Afghan Government, the U.S. Embassy in Kabul is also 
engaging the Ministry of Finance regarding its taxation of foreign contractors generally, urging the 
Ministry to re-examine the issue of linking tax payments to the renewal of business licenses and 
visas.  
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